

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

FUSION ELITE ALL STARS et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VARSITY BRANDS, LLC et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 2:20-cv-2600

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
VARSITY DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Statement of Facts.....2

 A. Varsity Creates and Grows All-Star Cheer.....2

 B. Varsity Builds an Apparel Business3

 C. Varsity Provides Discounts to Gyms.....4

Argument4

I. A Complaint Must Be Supported By Plausible Factual Allegations.....4

II. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Monopolization.....5

 A. Plaintiff’s Gerrymandered Market Definitions Are Implausible5

 1. “All-Star Apparel” is Not a Plausible Relevant Market.....6

 2. “All-Star Competitions” is Not a Plausible Relevant Market.....7

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Monopoly Power Fail9

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Anticompetitive Conduct.....10

 1. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Illegal Bundled Discounts11

 2. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Illegal Exclusive Dealing12

 3. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Illegal Acquisitions13

 4. Varsity’s Relationship with the USASF is Not Illegal14

 5. The USASF’s Insurance Requirement is Not Illegal15

 6. Plaintiffs’ Other Allegations About Apparel Fail.....15

 7. Plaintiffs’ Abuse Allegations Fail16

III. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Conspiracy to Monopolize.....18

Conclusion19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....12

Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.,
495 U.S. 328 (1990).....12

B&H Med., L.L.C. v. ABP Admin., Inc.,
526 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2008).....13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5, 10

Brookins v. Int’l Motor Contest Ass’n,
219 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2000).....15, 17

Cascade Health Sols. v. PeaceHealth,
502 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....12

Century Oil Tool, Inc. v. Prod. Specialties, Inc.,
737 F.2d 1316 (5th Cir. 1984).....20

Chi. Pro. Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n,
95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....14

Collins Inkjet Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
781 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2015).....12

Concord Assoc., L.P. v. Ent. Props. Trust,
817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....9

Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 19-20

Eastman v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.,
724 F. App’x 556 (9th Cir. 2018).....13, 15

Est. of Smith ex rel. Richardson v. United States,
509 F. App’x 436 (6th Cir. 2012).....5

Feitelson v. Google Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (N.D. Cal. 2015)14

Fraser v. Major League Soccer, LLC,
284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)13, 17

Gianna Enters. v. Miss World (Jersey) Ltd.,
551 F. Supp. 1348 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)8

Greenberg v. Life Ins. Co. of Va.,
177 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1999).....18

Jack Russell Terrier Network of N. Cal. v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.,
407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005).....20

Kentucky Speedway, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
588 F. 3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009).....6

Midwest Agency Servs., Inc. v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
No. 09-165, 2010 WL 935450 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 11, 2010)13

Nicolosi Distrib., Inc. v. Finishmaster, Inc.,
No. 18-CV-03587, 2019 WL 1560460 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2019).....9, 14

Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.,
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)19

Prime Healthcare Servs. v. SEIU,
642 F. App’x 665 (9th Cir. 2016)18

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) 6-8

Re-Alco Indus., Inc. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Health Educ., Inc.,
812 F. Supp. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 7-8

Richter Concrete Corp. v. Hilltop Concrete Corp.,
691 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1982).....5

SPX Corp. v. Mastercool, U.S.A., Inc.,
No. 10 CV 1266, 2011 WL 3610094 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2011)13

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....6, 13

Total Benefits Plan. Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield,
552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008).....5

TV Commc’ns Network, Inc. v. Turner Network, Inc.,
964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992).....6

United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....9

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....7

United States v. Syufy Enters.,
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990).....14

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....5, 9, 11, 16
